

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DNR209090

ADDRESS CORRESPON
FRANK WHITTAKER

| 333 1911/4-491 | Q (VI | 941 | 22.20.20.20. |
|----------------|-------|-----|--------------|
| DNR | 20 | 909 | 9.0 |

| 800 | PAGE | |
|-----|------|--|
| | ٦ | |

FRANK WHITTAKER B04-558-2316

GRC general Contractor 3289 Waynecastle RD **BOX 216** zullinger, PA 17272

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCES (SAUJENTION OF SE

| DATE PRI | | | MS OF SALE | | | SHIPVIA | | | F.O:B | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------|-------------|----------|------------|--------|-----------|----------|---|---------|---|------------|-------------------|
| | | 03/26/ | | CAT: | | | BID (| PENINC | 000000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | GUA | VTITY | UOP | NO | IE | MINUMBER | | | NITPRICE | | AMOUNT |
| • | ***** | ***** | **** | * AD | DENDUM | NO. 7 | *** | ***** | ***** | * * | |
| | | | | ~~~~ | | ~~~~~ | | - | | | |
| | THIS A | | | | | | | | IED | | |
| | CORREC' | rions/ | DDIT | ONS | TO THE | PROJE | CT D | LÀWINGS | \$ | | |
| | ASBEST | | | ~~~~~ | 2×7.0 | | | | | | |
| | ALTERA | LIONS 1 | AND AD | TTTT | ZNS | | · | | | | |
| • | BID OP | | DATE A | ND T | IME AR | E CHAN | GED | 03/2 | 6/2009 | 9 | |
| | AT 1:3 | O PM. | İ | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | I | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | 4 | | | | | | | ^ | | |
| 0001 | | | ي: عد | | 968-42 | • | 0 | Form | _ 0 | ٥ | |
| • | GENERA | | COLICE | · CANT | | | DER | tour | 9F 1N | e horv | <u> </u> |
| | GENERA. | L CONS | LRUCTE | ON | | | *************************************** | | | (Wang). | America |
| | | | | | | | | | | | JI Mode |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| • | | | | | | | | , | | | |
| | ***** | THIS | IS TH | E EN | OF R | FQ DN | R209 | 90 *** | *** T(| TAL: | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| • | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | · | | | | | | | | | |
| | | ECE | enve | | | | | | | | |
| | | MAD | 3 2009 | | | | | | | | |
| | | MAR | 2 2004 | | | | | | | | |
| | l B | Y: | | 6777 | | | | | | | |
| • | | | | | , | | | | | | • |
| | خيا | | | | | | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE A | —(* | Э | | | ÆRSE SIDE | ITC) C | HONE | | | DATE | |
| ITTLE INC. | | IFE | IN | | ROCK, | PRES | 7 | 17-762- | | | 3/26/09 |
| PRE | LDENT | | | 25-14 | | NAID ADE | | | | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

ALTERATIONS & ADDITIONS TO BERKELEY SPRINGS BATH HOUSE FORM OF PROPOSAL-1 **DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES**

| Name of Bidder: | GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. |
|----------------------------|--|
| Address of Bidder: | 3289 WAYNECASTLE ROAD P.O. BOX 216 ZULLINGER, PA 17272 |
| Phone Number of Bidder: | 7177621116 |
| WV Contractors License | WV021696 |

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

1,984,000.

ALTERATIONS & ADDITIONS TO BERKELEY SPRINGS BATH HOUSE FORM OF PROPOSAL-2 **DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES**

ALTERNATES

Additive Alternate No. 01 Contractor to provide price for modular building as described on Sheet A-1.1A, and section 01230.

Additive Alternate No. D1 Amount

Additive Alternate No. 02 contractor to provide price for deletion of Interior Storm Windows and addition of replacement windows as outlined in Specification Section 01230.

Additive Alternate No. 02 Amount:

UNIT PRICES

Unit prices to be as described in Section 01270 For masonry repairs in dollars per square foot.

p.5

ALTERATIONS & ADDITIONS TO BERKELEY SPRINGS BATH HOUSE DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES FORM OF PROPOSAL-3

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 240 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-1997 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

Date

Addendum No.

ALTERATIONS & ADDITIONS TO BERKELEY SPRINGS BATH HOUSE DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES FORM OF PROPOSAL-4

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bld or proposal.

| 11-1/21/0 | 9 #6-3/4/09 | | | | | | |
|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| #2 -1/29/0 | 9 47-3/18/09 | | | | | | |
| #3 - 2/02/0 | 9 | | | | | | |
| #4 | 2/82/09 | | | | | | |
| my bid or proposal. | to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of | | | | | | |
| Respectfully submitted: | | | | | | | |
| Date: | 3/26/09 | | | | | | |
| WV Vendor Registration Number: | WV021696 | | | | | | |
| By: (signature in ink) | M. JAMES ROCK | | | | | | |
| Title; | PRESIDENT | | | | | | |
| Firm Name: | GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. | | | | | | |
| Firm Address: | 3289 WAYNECASTLE ROAD P.O. BOX 216 ZULLINGER, PA 17272 | | | | | | |

SERVICE DE LA PROPERTIE DE LA COMPANION DE SERVICE DE LA COMPANION DEL COMPANION DE LA COMPANION DE LA COMPANION DE LA COMPANION DE LA COMPANION



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DNR209090

TRANK WHITTAKER 104-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. 3289 WAYNECASTLE ROAD P.O. BOX 216 ZULLINGER, PA 17272

| DATE PRINTED TE | RMS OF SALE SHIP | VIA FOB | FREIGHTTERMS |
|---|--|--|---|
| BID OPENING DATE: | | | |
| DIANTITY | UGP CAT TEMNU | BID OPENING TIM MBER UNITPAI T | [57450]0 (254750] 5250 [5760]0 (27650]0 (27650) |
| | 209 PRAIRIE AVE MORGANTOWN, WV 304-296-8216 EX FAX 304-296-824 | 26501 F. 134 | |
| FRANK WHITTA | ESTIONS MAY BE SUBM KER IN THE WV PURCH HITTAKER@WV GOV OR | asing division via | EMAIL |
| DEADLINE FOR | TECHNICAL QUESTION QUESTION WILL BE | S IS 01/29/09 @ 3: ADDRESSED BY ADDE | 00 PM. NDUM |
| EXHIBIT 5 | | | |
| TION FOR A PREQUIRES EACH SUBMIT AT THE BID. THE SIGNED AND SECONDOR'S COMUCHAPTER 21 OF MIT THE SIGNED | A CODE 21-10-5 PROVUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CODE 21-10-5 PROVUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CODE OF COMMENT CODE OF COMMENT CODE OF COMMENTS OF CO | ONSTRUCTION CONTRA IS A BID FOR THE W DAVIT OF COMPLIANC NG AFFIDAVIT MUST ID AS EVIDENCE OF DVISIONS OF ARTICL CODE. FAILURE TO AVIT WITH THE BID | CT ORK T E WITH BE THE E 1D, SUB- |
| NOTICE TO PRO WITHIN 240 C. IS RECEIVED. PROCEED | CEED: THIS CONTRAC LENDAR DAYS AFTER : THE AGENCY WILL IS | THE NOTICE TO PROC | EED |
| NOTICE TO THE SUPPLIES ARE | EL THIS CONTRACT IN VENDOR IF THE MATH OF AN INFERIOR OUAL SERREVERSE SIDE FOR I M. JAMES ROCK | ERIALS OR WORKMANS | ITTEN HIP FORM |
| PRESIDENT F | ^{EIN} 25-1478198 | ADDRES | S CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND | ADDRESS IN SPACE ADDRESS | C. A DEL CO MENUTED ABOVE |
| Antida serve Alabitah | YO LILOO HAOPPILL HAVING WIND | VDDUESO IN SLACE VROA | E FARELED AENDOS, |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR209090

SPAGE

ADDRESSCORRESPONDENCE ROTATION TO RESERVE FRANK WHITTAKER 104-558-2316

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. 3289 WAYNECASTLE ROAD P.O. BOX 216 ZULLINGER, PA 17272

| | TERMS OF BALE S | FIIF VIA FOE | FREIGHTTERMS |
|--|--|--|----------------------------|
| 01/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE: | 02/12/2009 | | |
| - British (#1805) #1805 #1805 #1805 #1805 #1805 #1805 #1805 #1805 #1805 #1805 #1805 #1805 #1805 #1805 #1805 #1 | | BID OPENING T | |
| WITH THERE IN | HE SPECIFICATIONS OF TH | E BID AND CONTRACT | |
| RATES A | ATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR THER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMAN SESTABLISHED FOR MORGANIA CODE 21-5A, 12 TES APPLY TO THIS PROJECTION. | MENT OF LABOR MININ AN COUNTY PURSUANT | MUM WAGE |
| REQUIRE OR IN A | TION: ANY REFERENCES IN THE PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPTION OF THE LAW) CONTAIN IN AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF THE CONTRACT AF | EPT FOR ANY INTERE | ST |
| | ' COMPENSATION: VENDOR | MPENSATION IF SUCC | ESSFUL. |
| ALL OF OF THIS | THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW CONTRACT: | WILL BE A REQUIRE | MENT |
| ISSUANC THE BID | SURANCE: SUCCESSFUL, VE ERCIAL GENERAL LIABILIT E OF CONTRACT. UNLESS DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM E REQUIRED IS \$250,000. | I INSURANCE PRIOR OTHERWISE SPECIFIE | TO |
| AN AMOUI | LLDERS RISK INSURANCE: PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK VT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE | AMOUNT OF THE CON | NCE IN FRACT |
| (XX) BON THE BID SUBMITTE BIDDER S MATERIAL | PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF THE LAST A BENDER FOR 100% OF THE LAST A BENDER FOR 100% OF THE LAST A PER PARTY OF THE LAST A PER PAYABLE TO THE LAST A PER | OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT WEST VIRGINIA, SHE THE SUCCESTORMANCE BOND AND MOUNT OF THE CONTRESS OF TH | NT OF HALL BE ESSFUL |
| THE MI | M. JAMES ROCK | TELEPHONE 717-762-111 | 6 DATE 3/13/00 |
| PKK\$IDENT | FEIN 25-1478198 | ADDDE | 3/12/09 |
| WHEN RESPO | NDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND | ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOV | VE LABELED 'VENDOR' |

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATRIEN TO MORE



State of West Virginia Request 101
Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PRONUMBER

DNR209090

FRANK WHITTAKER 104-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. 3289 WAYNECASTLE ROAD P.O. BOX 216 ZULLINGER, PA 17272

| DATEPRI | MED | TERMS OF SALE | SHIPVIA | FQB. | FREIGHTTERMS |
|------------------|-------------------|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------|--|
| BID OPENING DATE | /2009 | ······································ | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE | | | BID | OPENING TIME | 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | | TEM NUMBER | UNITABICE | 00000000000000000000000000000000000000 |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | BONDS MAY | BE PROVIDE | D IN THE FORM OF | A CERTIFIED CH | HECK, |
| | TRREVOCABI | LE ЏЕТТЕ Ж О | F ¢REDIT, OR BOND | FURNISHED BY | A |
| | SOLVENT ST | urety compa | NY AUTHORIZED TO | DO BUSINESS IN | V THE |
| | STATE OF V | WEST VIRGIN | IA A LETTER OF | CREDIT SUBMITT | TED |
| | IN LIEU O | f A BOND WI | LL ONLY BE ALLOWE | D FOR PROJECTS | 5 |
| | WNDER \$100 | 0,0 0 0. PER | SONAL OR BUSINESS | CHECKS ARE NO | T |
| | | | OF THE 5% BID BON | D PERFORMANCE | 3 |
| | BOND, OR 1 | LABOR AND M | ATERIAL BOND. | | |
| | l | | | | |
| | (XX) MAIN | renance bon | D: A TWO (2) YEA | R MAINTENANCE | BOND |
| | COVERING : | THE ROOFING | SYSTEM WILL BE A | . REQUIREMENT C | OF |
| | THE SUCCES | ssfyl veydo | R., [| | |
| , | | _ | | , | |
| | REV. 11/00 |) | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | TWITTE TO T | | | | via de la companya de |
| | EXHIBIT 7 | | | | ` |
| | MONEGATO 7 | A T TIME TENTE OF | 7 7 6 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 | | *************************************** |
| | PROJECTS | THOM THOM! G | lass & steel in P | ORLIC WORKS | |
| | AKOOECTS | | | | 1 |
| | IN ACCORDA | ATOTE DEFINE | | | |
| | SEO EXER | TACE MITH M | EST VIRGINIA CODE | 9-19-1 ET., | |
| | ALTERATION | T DEDATE | FOR CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENT OR MA | , RECONSTRUCTI | ON, |
| | PITELTO WOL | ord Murbe | THE COOR TO MODE | LUTENANCE OF | |
| | IN THE CAS | TE OF CUPET. | THE COST IS MORE TO OWLY, WHERE THE | THAN \$50,000 A | ND, |
| | MORE THAN | SEU 100 05 | WHERE MORE THAN | COST OF STEEL | IS |
| | STEET ARE | PROTITORN | THE CONTRACTOR TAKEN. | rd,000 FOONDS | OF |
| | GLASS. OR | STEET, PRODI | THE STATE WILL ACCUCES PRODUCED IN | CAPT ONLY ALUM | LINUM |
| | IN ADDITIO | N. ITEMS O | F MACHINERY OR EQU | ITE UNITED STA | TES. |
| | FOR USE AT | THE STOR | OF PUBLIC WORKS SE | UNIT DE MARE | SED |
| | DOMESTIC A | LUMINUM C | LASS OR STEEL, UNI | rann be made o | P. |
| | THE PRODUC | I IS LESS ' | LHAN S50.000 OR TA | AA AF MAWT PRR | 0.5 |
| | NOUNDS OF | STREL ARE | ISED IN PUBLIC WOR | NAS DOUTECHO | · |
| | | | Tooling Nor | EVOOUCTE. | |
| <u> </u> | OREIGN MA | DE ALUMINU | 4. GLASS OR STEEL | PRODUCTE MAY | P |
| | // | | GEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND | ONDITIONS | ATE |
| SIGNATURE ALL | | | M. JAMES ROCK | 717-762-1116 | DATE 3/12/09 |
| TITLE | <u> </u> | FEN OF | | | |
| | ESIDENT | 25-1 | 1478198 | ADDRESS C | HANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| WH | IEN RESPONDI | ING TO RFQ. INS | ERT NAME AND ADDRES | SIN SPACE AROVE I | APELED WENDOD! |

MANAGER CONTRESENDENCE DE LO CAMENTO DE SECURIO DE LA CAMENTA DE LA CAME



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
PRANI

| HEONUMBER |
|-----------|
| DNR209090 |

| ĄGĘ | 00000 |
|-------|-------|
| 5 | |

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. 3289 WAYNECASTLE ROAD P.O. BOX 216 ZULLINGER, PA 17272

| The state of the s | TERMSOFSALE | SHIPVIA | F 0 H, | FREIGHTTERMS |
|--|---------------|-----------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|
| 01/02/2009 1 BID OPENING DATE: 02/0 | | | | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 3/3009 | BID | PENING TIME | -01:30PM |
| LINE QUANTITY | UOP GAT | FTEMNUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMQUME |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| ACCEPTED C | MLY IF THE CO | ST OF DOMESTIC | RODUCTS IS FO | |
| TO BE UNRE | asonable su | CH COST IS UNKER | SONABLE IF IT | ' IS |
| 20% OR MOR | E HIGHER THAN | THE BID PRICE P | OR FOREIGN MA | DE |
| PRODUCTS | IF THE DOMES | TIC ALUMINUM, GI | ASS OR STEEL | |
| #RODUCTS 1 | O HE SUPPLIED | OR PRODUCED IN | A "SUBSTANTIA | ·L |
| HABOR SURF | LUS AREA", AS | DEFINED BY THE | UNITED STATES | |
| DEPARTMENT | OF LABOR, FO | REIGN PRODUCTS N | AY BE SUPPLIE | D |
| ONLY IF DO | MESTIC PRODUC | TS ARE 30% OR MO | RE HIGHER IN | |
| PRICE THAN | THE FOREIGN | MADE PRODUCTS. | | |
| | | | | |
| IF, PRIOR | TO THE AWARD | OF A CONTRACT UN | DER THE ABOVE | |
| PROVISIONS | , THE SPENDIN | G OFFICER OF THE | SPENDING UNI | T |
| PETERMINES | THAT THERE I | XISTS A BID FOR | LIKE FOREIGN | |
| ATPUMTION, | GLASS OR STER | L THAT IS REASON | ABLE AND LOWE | R |
| THAN THE L | OMEST BID DON | ESTIC PRODUCTS, | THE SPENDING | |
| DEDICATOR | REQUEST, IN | WRITING; A REEVA | LUATION AND | |
| ALL VENDOR | IN THE LOWEST | BID FOR SUCH DO | MESTIC PRODUC | TS |
| AUTO CINTO | S MOST INDICA | TE IN THEIR BID | IF THEY ARE | |
| POLIBILING | TOUETON ALOMI | NUM, GLASS OR ST | EEL. | |
| REV. 3/88 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | i | | |
| e riginal | | | | |
| 7 | | | , | |
| NOTICE FOR | TESTIANCE & Z | CKNOWLEDGEMENT O | - ~~~~~~~~ | |
| PROJECT AD | DENDA | CIGNOM DEDGEMENT O | r CONSTRUCTIO | N |
| | | | | |
| THE ARCHIT | ECT/ENGINEER | AND/OR AGENCY SH | TT DE BESSEE | |
| AC WOYNE D. | | NG SCHRITTE TX TO | プログアルフィー | ED |
| donstruction | ON PROJECT AD | DENDA FOR STATE | CENCLEC | 1 |
| , and the second | | i | | |
| (1) THE AI | RCHITECT/ENGI | NEER SHALL PREPAR | E THE ADDRESS | TM |
| HWD W TITEL | OF ALL PARTE | ES THAT HAVE DOC | URED DESIGNATION | 2 |
| HIND ORDOTE. | CATTONS FOR I | PHR PROTECT TOTAL | TA TATA TERRAPORTE AT AT | |
| AND LIST E | HALL BE FORWA | RDED TO THE BUYER | IN THE STATE | 2 |
| | SEE 55 | EHSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON | | |
| | M. JAME | S ROCK TELEPHONE | 717-762-1116 | DATE 3/12/09 |
| PRESIDENT | FEN 25-1478 | 198 | ADDRESS CHA | NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | | NAME AND ADDRESS IN | I SPACE ABOVE LA | DEL ED PROPERTIED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DNR209090

DNR209090

FRANK WHITTAKER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HEN HON OF FRANK WHITTAKER <u> 104-558-2316</u>

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDQLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. 3289 WAYNECASTLE ROAD P.O. BOX 216 ZULLINGER, PA 17272

| DATE PRINTED | TERMS OF SALE S | HIP.VIA FOR | 000000000000000000000000000000000000000 |
|--|--|--|--|
| 01/02/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 20/ | | P. P. | FREIGHTTERMS |
| - 11/2/ | 12/2009 | BID OPENING TIM | TT 01 2070 |
| LINE QUANTITY | UOP CAT TEN | NUMBER UNITER | |
| | | | AMOUNT |
| PURCHASING | a Divitorial Land | | |
| SEND A COR | DIVISION. THE ARCH | HITECT/ENGINEER SHAL | L ALSO |
| | PY OF THE ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT IS ISSUED. | THE STATE AGENCY F | OR |
| 1 1 | j i l | 1 | |
| 2) THE E | SUYER SHALL SEND THE | A DATE TO THE TOTAL THE TANK T | ĺ |
| | | | |
| PENING DA | TE ANY ADDENDUM SH | OHD BE DECETION THE 1 | BID |
| | | S PRIOR TO THE BIN | THE |
| OPENING DA | TE. | 10 1111 BID | } |
| 2) ATT N | | | |
| ATODERS A | DDENDA SHOULD BE FOR | MALLY ACKNOWLEDGED B | BY AT.T. |
| DIVISION. | | | 1G |
| THAT APPLY | A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A | AND RECUITATIONS | |
| SHALL ALSO | APPLY TO ANT APPENDE | BIDDING DOCUMENT | |
| ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ | PLANT PARK MISSA CARE ATTENDED | Y 174 | |
| SOLE PURPOS | SE OF CHANGING A BID | OPENING WITH THE | R THE |
| DATE. | 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | OPENING TIME AND/OR | - |
| | | | |
| REV. 11/96 | | | |
| | | | |
| EXHIBIT 10 | | | } |
| 7 | | | |
| ADDENDUM AC | KNOWLEDGEMENT | | |
| ! | | ** | |
| I HEREBY AC | KNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF | THE TOTAL | |
| ADDENDUM (S) | AND HAVE MADE THE N | THE FOLLOWING CHECK | KED |
| MY PROPOSAL | , PLANS AND OR SPECI | FICATION FOR | ro |
| 6 | 1 ? 1 | EIC. | |
| ADDENDUM NO | 5 : | | |
| NO. 1 | - X | | |
| | " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " | | |
| NO. 2 | X | To Table | e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e |
| | 7 7 4 6 0 W D H W W W | | Transmission of the Control of the C |
| INATURE | SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR | ERMS AND CONDITIONS | |
| The state of the s | M. JAMES ROCK | TELEPHONE 717-762-1116 | DATE |
| ARESIDENT | FEIN 25-1478198 | | 3/12/09 |
| WHEN RESPONDING | TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND | ADDRESS CI | HANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | ALITOCH I MAINE AND | WOUNESS IN SPACE ABOVE I | ABELED 'VENDOR' |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AMERICAN AND AREA OF THE PROPERTY
DNR209090

FRANK WHITTAKER 104-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. 3289 WAYNECASTLE ROAD P.O. BOX 216 ZULLINGER, PA 17272

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES ELKINS OFFICE RANDOLPH CENTER - SUITE 222 1200 HARRISON AVENUE ELKINS, WV 26241

********ADDRESSIGOARESPONDENCEATO/ARIENTION OF ************

| DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.C. | B FREIGHT TERMS |
|---|------------------|
| 01/02/2009 | |
| BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/2009 BID OPENING 1 | CIME 01:30PM |
| LINE QUANTITY UCP GAT ITEMNUMBER UNIT | PRICE AMOUNT |
| | |
| NO. 3 NO. 6X | |
| ио. 3 | |
| NO. 4 NO. 7 .X | |
| | |
| NO. 5 X | |
| | |
| UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIF | T OF THE |
| ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE B | BIDS. |
| | 100 |
| VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL | |
| REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURIN | IG ANY |
| ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENT AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY T | |
| INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE | HE |
| SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDI | NC |
| TO THE REPORT IS BIND! | ING . |
| M | |
| SIGNATURE | |
| M. JAMES ROCK, PRESIDENT | |
| GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. COMPANY | |
| 3/12/09 | |
| T | |
| REV. 11/96 | |
| | |
| | |
| CONTRACTORS LICENSE | |
| | |
| WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT | ALL |
| deadons desiring to perform contracting work in | THIS |
| SIMIS MOST BE LICENSED! THE WEST VIRGINITY COMM | מסווס זי כו |
| LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRUCTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRUCTORS LICENSE | ACTORS |
| HICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENS: MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF | E MAY BE |
| SAFATOA COMEDEA, BUILDING 3 POOM 310 CHIARTENAN. | E LIABUR |
| 2505 TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND CONDITIONS | OLY, WV |
| SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS | |
| M. JAMES ROCK 717-762-1 | 116 DATE 3/12/09 |
| TITLE PRESIDENT FEIN 25-1478198 ADDE | |

*******ADDHESSICORNESHONGENGERO/ATHENNIQNO FOR



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DNR209090

DNR209090

FRANK WHITTAKER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. 3289 WAYNECASTLE ROAD P.O. BOX 216 ZULLINGER, PA 17272

| DATERR | D TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TI | aws. |
|---|--|------|
| 01/02 BID OPENING DAT | 009 | |
| (A) | 02/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM | |
| LINE | QUANTITY UGP CAT: ITEMNUMBER: UNIT PRICE AMOU | ıπ. |
| | | |
| | | |
| 1 | EST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY | |
| | ROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS | |
| | ICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. | |
| | | İ |
| | IDDER TO COMPLETE: | |
| | ONTRACTORS MAME: GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. | j |
| | ONTRACTORS DAME: GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. | |
| | ONTRACTORS LICENSE NO : WV021696 | |
| | TOTAL MANAGEMENT TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER | |
| | HE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A | |
| | PI OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO TECHNICE OF | |
| | PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT | |
| • | | |
| | APPLICABLE LAW | |
| | IF WIFET META CONTROL | |
| | WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE | Ì |
| | D REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING | 1 |
| | VISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS | |
| | OCUREMENT. GOVERNING THIS | |
| | | |
| • | Y INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR | |
| | * VALUE OUTCO, IVERBALL OF WEITPEN WITTEN CANTERS I | |
| | - S | |
| • | SCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO | |
| | | |
| J | NKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES | |
| | | |
| | TO THE VOID, AND IS THRMINATED INTOHOUS TRANSPORTED | |
| (| DER. | |
| т | V. 1/2005 | |
| | 2,2003 | |
| \ | SEE'REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS | |
| IGNATURE M | M. JAMES ROCK TELEPHONE 717-762-1116 DATE 3/12/09 | |
| (T) E | CTDWNP FEN 25 1470100 | · |
| | RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LARELED IVENDOD | OVE |
| 4441 | THE STANDARD TO AFG, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE AROVE LARETED WENDOR | · |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

| SOBPERM. | /WBE | 100000000 | 223 |
|----------|------|-----------|-----|
| DNR2 | 090 | 90 | |

| ⊗ SPA | 0E× | 88 |
|-------|-----|----|
| | 9 | |

FRANK WHITTAKER 104-558-2316

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC.
3289 WAYNECASTLE ROAD
P.O. BOX 216
ZULLINGER, PA 17272

| BID OPENING DATE: O2/12/2009 BID OPENING TIME C1:30PM LINE QUANTITY LOP OF TEMPOWHER UNITERICE AMOUNT NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 |
|---|
| DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST |
| A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST |
| A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST |
| DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST |
| PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST |
| 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST |
| CHARGESTON, WV 25305-0130 |
| THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: |
| SEALED BID |
| BUYER: 44 |
| REQ. NO.: DNR209090 |
| BID OPENING DATE: 02/12/09 |
| BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM |
| PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 717-762-6582 |
| PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: |
| M. JAMES ROCK |
| SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS |
| M JAMES POSTELEPHONE 717 762 1316 DATE |
| FEIN |
| WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR' |

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

3289 WAYNECASTLE ROAD

ZULLINGER, PA 17272

GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC.



RFQ COPY

P.O. BOX 216

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

| REPINUMBER |
|------------|
| DNR209090 |

PAGE 10

ADDRESS.CORRESRONDENCE TO AUTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER

104-558-2316

| DATEPA | | TE) | TMS OF | SALE | | | SHIP | VIA | | FO.B | | FREIGHT TERMS |
|--------------------------|----------------------------|-------------|--------|--------|---|---------|--------|--|--------|-----------|---|------------------|
| 01/02 BID OPENING DAT | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | *************************************** | |
| LINE | (สอบ กระหวยความสามารถสานาร | 2/12/ | 2.1. | | - ATC | | | | OPF: | NING TI | ME 01 | :30PM |
| | CHAN | 1111 | LIOI | | Ńδ | | ITEM N | MOER | | UNITPA | C E | TRUDMA |
| | | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | - |
| | **** | THIS | IS | THE | ENI | OF | RFO | DNR209 | 90 | ***** | ייי איייטייי | |
| - | | | | | | | | | | | TOTAD: | |
| | | | ļ | | | ' | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | } | | | | | • | | | | |
| | | i | | | , | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | • | | | | | | | | | | <u> </u> |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | - 1 | | | | | | | |
| | *** | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | } | | | | | | | | |
| | | ĺ | | İ | | • | | | | | | |
| | | İ | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | ļ | | | l | | | | | | | |
| | j | | | | *************************************** | | | | | | | |
| | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | } | | | | |
| | | 1 | | | İ | | | 1 | | | ļ | |
| | | | | | | | | ł | | | | |
| • | <u> </u> | [| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | 1 | | | - | | | | | | | |
| | | | | İ | | | | | | | | |
| | , | | | | | | | | | | - | |
| • | | | | | | | | - | | | | |
| 1 | AT | \neg | | 1 | | | | A | | | | |
| GNATURE ALL | | S. 70 00 00 | | SE | HEVE | ASE SID | ERORTE | AMS AND CON | OUTION | <u>S</u> | | |
| mu i | | 2 | | 1 | ſ. J | AMES | ROCK | | | -762-1116 | PATE | |
| rie Ph | ESIDENT | FEIN | | 2 | 25-14 | 47819 | 8 | ************************************** | | ADDDTOO | | 3/12/09 |
| . WHI | EN RESPON | VDING TO | O RFC | 2. INS | ERT | NAME | AND 4 | DDBESSIE | I CD | ANNESS | CHANGES T | O BE NOTED ABOVE |
| | | | | | | | | amental series (200 12) | · 95 | っしに みなひりと | LABELE |) VENDOR! |





- INDUSTRIAL
- DESIGN BUILD
- INSTITUTIONAL
- COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION
- CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

| DATE: | March 25, 2009 | · - | | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------------|------|
| COMPANY: FAX NUMBER: ATTENTION: | State of WV - PURCHASING DEPT. 304-558-3970 Frank Whittaker | | GENT ON AS POSSI PLY NEEDED | | |
| RE: | RFQ NUMBER - DNR209090 Alterations and Additions to the Bati | nhouse at Berkeley Sp | prings State | Park | ζ |
| COMMENTS: | ATTACHED REQUEST FOR QUOTAT | ION FOR BIDS DUE 0 | 3-26-09 <u>@</u> 1 | 1:30 P | 'M |
| NOTE: ORIGI | NAL BID BOND WAS SHIPPED VIA FEDEX | FOR DELIVERY MORN | ING OF 03-26 | 6-09 | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | , 22347437.2. | | |
| | | 80 | *** | ==================================== | 37 M |
| If you have an | y questions please call me. | | | | |
| Thanks. | | | | 왕 • | |
| FROM: TITLE: | HARLEY W. SMITH ESTIMATOR | harley@grcgc.com www.grcgc.com | NOISIA | 1: 24 | 9 |

NUMBER OF PAGES BEING TRANSMITTED INCLUDING COVER SHEET ARE:

Building The Future Since 1983



Commercial, Design-Build, Industrial, Institutional

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE

3289 Waynecastle Road PO Box 216 Zullinger, PA 17272 717-762-1116 717-762-6582 Fax



MARYLAND OFFICE

1106 Business Parkway South
Suite A
Westminster, MD 21157
410-848-0116
410-848-3321 Fax



www.grcgc.com

March 25, 2009

State of West Virginia
Dept. of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
P.O. Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305

Attn: Mr. Frank M. Whittaker - Senior Buyer

Re: RFQ # DNR209090

Addition & Alterations Bathhouse at Berkeley Springs State Park

Berkeley Springs, WV

Dear Mr. Whittaker:

Enclosed is our original Bid Bond to go with our bid for the above referenced project. As instructed, we will be faxing our bid, and a copy of this Bid Bond, to you prior to the 1:30 pm deadline on March 26, 2009.

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me at: 717-762-1116

Sincerely, GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC.

M. James Rock President RECEIVED

2001 MAR 26 A 9:59

PURCHASING DIVISION
STATE OF WV

DNR209090

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bld is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: | GRC | GENERA | CON | PRACTOR, | INC. | | | |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------|---------|--------|--|------|-------|---------|--|
| Authorized Signature: _ | MI | لـــر ا | / _ | <u>)) </u> | _ | Date: | 3/12/09 | |
| Purchasing Affidavit (Revised | M 07/01/08) | MES R | OCK, I | PRESIDEN | T | | | |



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STAT | E OF MARK | DARKING DAKKA, | PENNSYLVANIA |
|------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|---|
| COUN | ITY OF | FRANKLIN | , TO-WIT: |
| I,state | M. JAMES as follows; | ROCK | , after being first duly sworn, depose and |
| 1. | I am an en | nployee of | GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. ; and, (Company Name) |
| 2. | I do hereby | y attest that _ | GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. (Company Name) |
| | maintains a policy is in | a valid written compliance wi | drug free workplace policy and that such the West Virginia Code §21-10-5. |
| The al | ove statem | nents are swor | n to under the penalty of perjury. |
| | | | GRC GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC. |
| | | | By: M. JAMES ROCK Title: PRESIDENT |
| | | | Date: 3/12/09 |
| | | NOT | before me this 12TH day of MARCH, 2009. ARIAL SEAL |
| By Cor (Seal) | nmission ex | piresNote | S M GRATTON STY Public FRANKLIN COUNTY Expires Apr 15, 2012 (Notary Public) |

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Jan 2009

| KNOW ALL MEN | | | | | neral Contra | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|---|--|
| of 3289 Wayr | necastle Road | Zullinger. | PA 17272 | | | rnational Fideli | |
| Company of One Newark | Center , Newarl | k. NJ 07102- | 5207, a corporati | on organized and | existing und | er the laws of ti | e State of _ |
| New Jersev - with its r | rincipal office in ti | he City of | lewark | as Surety. | are held and | i mmiy boung u | nto the State |
| West Viminia, as Oblige | e. In the penal sur | n of Five Per | rcent of Amount | Bid (\$ 5% | |) for the pay | weur or which |
| vell and truly to be made, v | ve lointly and seve | erally bind ou | rselves, our helrs, | administrators, ex | xecutors, suc | ocessors and a | ssigns |
| | . , | • | | • .• | | | • |
| The Condition of t | he above obligatio | on is such tha | t whereas the Prir | ncipal has submitt | ed to the Pu | rchasing Sectio | n of the |
| Department of Administration | on a certain bid or | proposal, att | ached hereto and | made a part here | of, to enter i | nto a contract li | writing for |
| acher and it of Lange south | Alterations & Add | ditions to the | Bathhouse at Be | rkeley Springs S | tate Park | | |
| | 2 South Washing | | | ** | | | |
| | RFQ #DNR2090 | | | | | | * |
| | KI Q #DIVINZOSO | | | | • | • | |
| ; | | • | | • | | : | |
| NOW THEREFOR | _ | | • | | | | |
| orce and effect. It is expre exceed the penal amount o | fthis obligation as | nd agreed in: herein state | at the hability of the | e outery to any c | | | and the second |
| orce and effect It is expre exceed the penal amount of The Surety, for the ray impaired or affected by valve notice of any such ex | sely understood a f this obligation as a value received, i y any extension of dension | ind agreed the herein states are the time with | at the liability of the d stee and agrees th in which the Oblig | at the obligations | of said Sure | ty and its bond said Surety dos | shall be in t is hereby |
| orce and effect It is expre exceed the penal amount o The Surety, for the vay impaired or affected by vaive notice of any such ex IN WITNESS WHE | issly understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal | nd agreed the herein states the dime with and Surety he | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations see may accept su their hands and se | of said Sure | ty and its bond said Surety doe th of them as a | shall be in t s hereby |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the ray impaired or affected by valve notice of any such extended in WITNESS WHE have caused their corporate | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations see may accept su their hands and se | of said Sure | ty and its bond said Surety doe th of them as a | shall be in t s hereby |
| orce and effect It is expre exceed the penal amount o The Surety, for the vay impaired or affected by vaive notice of any such ex IN WITNESS WHE | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the dime with and Surety he | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations see may accept su their hands and se | of said Sure | ty and its bond said Surety doe th of them as a | shall be in n s hereby |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the vay impaired or affected by valve notice of any such extended in WITNESS WHE have caused their corporate 19th day of March | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations the may accept suther hands and set to be signed by the state of the signed by the state of the signed by the | of said Sure toh bid, and s sais, and suc their proper o | ty and its bond said Surety doe th of them as a officers, this | shall be in t s hereby |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the ray impaired or affected by valve notice of any such extended in WITNESS WHE have caused their corporate | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations the may accept suther hands and set to be signed by the state of the signed by the state of the signed by the | of said Sure and side sais, and such bid, and such their proper of their prope | ty and its bond said Surety doe th of them as a officers, this | shall be in n s hereby |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the vay impaired or affected by valve notice of any such extended in WITNESS WHE have caused their corporate 19th day of March | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations the may accept suggested the signed by | of said Sure and side sais, and such bid, and such their proper of their prope | ty and its bond said Surety doe th of them as a officers, this | shall be in t s hereby |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the vay impaired or affected by valve notice of any such extended in WITNESS WHE have caused their corporate 19th day of March | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations are may accept sutheir hands and set to be signed by the designed by the de | of said Sure ich bid, and such bid, and such bid, and such beir proper of thei | ty and its bond said Surety dos the of them as a officers, this tor, Inc. | shall be in r e hereby re corporatio |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the vay impaired or affected by valve notice of any such extended in WITNESS WHE have caused their corporate 19th day of March | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations the may accept suggested the signed by | of said Sure and such bid, and such bid, and such bid, and such being proper of their proper o | ty and its bond said Surety doe th of them as a officers, this | shall be in n e hereby re corporatio |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the vay impaired or affected by valve notice of any such extended in WITNESS WHE have caused their corporate 19th day of March | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations are may accept sutheir hands and set to be signed by the designed by the de | of said Sure ach bid, and such bid, and such being proper of their proper of t | ty and its bond said Surety does th of them as a officers, this tor, Inc. | shall be in n e hereby re corporatio |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the ray impaired or affected by valve notice of any such extended the ray of the ray o | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations are may accept sutheir hands and set to be signed by the designed by the de | of sald Sure ach bid, and such bid, and such bid, and such being proper of their proper of the | ty and its bond said Surety does th of them as a officers, this tor, Inc. | shall be in n e hereby re corporatio |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the vay impaired or affected by valve notice of any such expression. In WITNESS WHE ave caused their corporate 19th day of March Principal Corporate Seal | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations are may accept sutheir hands and set to be signed by the state of the signed by the state of the signed by th | of said Sure ich bid, and such bid, and such bid, and such beir proper of thei | ty and its bond said Surety does the of them as a officers, this tor Ins. To President of Principal to Tesident) | shall be in ne hereby |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the vay impaired or affected by valve notice of any such extended in WITNESS WHE have caused their corporate 19th day of March | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations are may accept sutheir hands and set to be signed by the state of the signed by the state of the signed by th | of sald Sure ich bid, and such bid, and such bid, and such beir proper of thei | ty and its bond said Surety does the of them as a officers, this tor Ins. To President of President of President) Tritle) Insurance Company | shall be in ne hereby |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the vay impaired or affected by valve notice of any such expression. In WITNESS WHE ave caused their corporate 19th day of March Principal Corporate Seal | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations are may accept sutheir hands and set to be signed by the state of the signed by the state of the signed by th | of sald Sure ich bid, and such bid, and such bid, and such beir proper of thei | ty and its bond said Surety does the of them as a officers, this tor Ins. To President of Principal to Tesident) | shall be in ne hereby |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the vay impaired or affected by valve notice of any such expression. In WITNESS WHE ave caused their corporate 19th day of March Principal Corporate Seal | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations are may accept sutheir hands and set to be signed by the state of the signed by the state of the signed by th | of sald Sure ich bid, and such bid, and such bid, and such beir proper of thei | ty and its bond said Surety does the of them as a officers, this tor Ins. To President of President of President) Tritle) Insurance Company | shall be in n shereby |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the vay impaired or affected by valve notice of any such expression. In WITNESS WHE ave caused their corporate 19th day of March Principal Corporate Seal | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations are may accept surther hands and set to be signed by the signed by | of sald Sure ich bid, and such bid, and such bid, and such their proper of the | ty and its bond said Surety does the of them as a princers, this tor Instantial President of Principal Tritle) Tritle) Insurance Company of Surety) | shall be in n shereby |
| orce and effect. It is expresed the penal amount of the Surety, for the vay impaired or affected by valve notice of any such expression. In WITNESS WHE ave caused their corporate 19th day of March Principal Corporate Seal | sely understood a finis obligation as a value received, it any extension of dension EREOF, Principal a seals to be affixed. | nd agreed the herein states the time with and Surety herein and hereinto a | at the liability of the distance of the distance of the Colligate of the C | at the obligations are may accept sutheir hands and set to be signed by the state of the signed by the state of the signed by th | of sald Sure ich bid, and such bid, and such bid, and such their proper of the | ty and its bond said Surety does the of them as a princers, this tor Instantial President of Principal Tritle) Tritle) Insurance Company of Surety) | shall be in ne hereby |

Agency_ REQ.P.O#_

CONSENT OF SURETY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00, lawful money of the United States of America, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, paid the undersigned corporation, and for other valuable consideration, the International Fidelity Insurance Company organized and existing under the laws of the State of NJ and

licensed to do business in the State of WV certifies and agrees, that if contract for Alterations & Additions to the Bathhouse at Berkeley Springs State Park,

2 South Washington Street, Berkeley Springs, WV 25411, RFQ #DNR209090

for State of West Virginia, Department of Administration is awarded to GRC General

Contractor, Inc. the undersigned Corporation will execute the bond or bonds as required of the contract documents and will become Surety in the full amount set forth in the contract documents for the faithful performance of all obligations of the Contractor.

Signed and sealed this 19th day of

March, 2009

International Fidelity Insurance Company

Scott C. Mahorsky Attorney-in-Fact,

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

WILLIAM L. RUSHTON, JOHN R. WAITE JR., SCOTT C. MAHORSKY

Broomall, PA.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

SEAL TO SEAL THE SEAL

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

aria H. Granco

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 19th

day of

March 2009

Assistant Secretary

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR, NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS

AT DECEMBER 31, 2008

| <u>ASSETS</u> | |
|--|---|
| Bonds (Amortized Value) Common Stocks (Market Value) Mortgage Loans on Real Estate Cash & Bank Deposits Short Term Investments Other Invested Assets Unpaid Premiums & Assumed Balances Reinsurance Recoverable from Reinsurers Electronic Data Processing Equipment Investment Income Due and Accrued Net Deferred Tax Assets | \$93,492,066 11,589,564 443,000 77,449,815 8,568,232 2,000,000 5,146,080 565,381 206,913 1,225,270 4,000,000 1,843,939 |
| Other Assets | \$206,530,260 |
| LIABILITIES, SURPLUS & OTHER FUNDS Losses (Reported Losses Net as to Reinsurance Ceded and | |
| Incurred But Not Reported Losses) Loss Adjustment Expenses Contingent Commissions & Other Similar Charges Other Expenses (Excluding Taxes, Licenses and Fees) Taxes, Licenses & Fees (Excluding Federal Income Tax) Current Federal & Foreign Income Taxes Unearned Premiums Dividends Declared & Unpaid: Policyholders Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable Funds Held by Company under Reinsurance Treaties Amounts Withheld by Company for Account of Others Provisions for Reinsurance Other Liabilities | \$15,639,577 4,164,062 1,911,053 4,399,457 1,013,996 718,905 30,157,844 550,000 2,372,929 1,031 53,100,957 4,279 3,292 \$114,037,382 |
| Common Capital Stock Gross Paid-in & Contributed Surplus Surplus Note. Unassigned Funds (Surplus) | \$1,500,000 374,600 16,000,000 74,618,278 |
| Surplus as Regards Policyholders | \$92,492,878 |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES, SURPLUS & OTHER FUNDS | <u>\$206,530,260</u> |

I, Francis L. Mitterhoff, President of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, certify that the foregoing is a fair statement of Assets, Liabilities, Surplus and Other Funds of this Company, at the close of business, December 31, 2008, as reflected by its books and records and as reported in its statement on file with the Insurance Department of the State of New Jersey.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seal of the Company, this 23rd day of February 2009.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

